#### Clause 47

Strike out line 35 on page 45 and substitute the following therefor:

"(d.2) authorizing a contributor to name his estate as his beneficiary and prescribing classes of per-"

#### Clause 51

Strike out line 3 on page 49 and substitute the following therefor:

"this Act, to have predeceased the officer.

- (3) The Treasury Board may, in its discretion, notwithstanding any direction made by the Board under subsection (2), direct that a pension payable to a widow be apportioned among several applicants for the pension, in which case any direction made under subsection (2) shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (4) Any direction made under subsection (3) may from time to time be reviewed and varied."

#### Clause 57

Strike out line 5 on page 53 and substitute the following therefor:

"57. (1) Subsection 9(1) of the said Act is amended by adding the word "or" at the end of paragraph (b) thereof and by adding thereto the following paragraph:

"(c) in the case of a contributor who has to his credit less than six years of pensionable service, the average annual pay received by him during the period of pensionable service to his credit."

(2) All that portion of subsection 9(2)"

### Clause 60

Strike out line 3 on page 60 and substitute the following therefor:

"section 22(1), named his estate as his beneficiary or named another beneficiary"

Strike out lines 12 to 39 on page 60 and substitute the following therefor:

"(3) Subsections 13(4) and (5) of the said Act are repealed and the following substituted therefor:

"(4) For the purposes of this Part, a woman who

(a) establishes to the satisfaction of the Treasury Board that she had, for a period of not less than three years immediately prior to the death of a contributor with whom she had been residing and whom by law she was prohibited from marrying by reason of a previous marriage either of the contributor or of herself to another person, been publicly represented by that contributor as his wife, or

(b) establishes to the satisfaction of the Treasury Board that she had, for a period of not less than one year immediately prior to the death of a contributor with whom she had been residing, been publicly represented by that contributor as his wife, and that at the time of the death of that contributor neither she nor the contributor was married to any other person,

shall, if the Treasury Board so directs, be deemed to be the widow of that contributor and to have become married to him at such time as she commenced being so represented as his wife, and for the purpose of this Part a woman to whom this subsection would apply, but for her marriage to a contributor after such time as she commenced being so represented as his wife, shall, if the Treasury Board so directs, be deemed to have become married to that contributor at the time when, in fact, she commenced being so represented.

(5) If, upon the death of a contribu-"

Strike out line 4 on page 61 and substitute the following therefor:

"tributor."

- (5.1) The Treasury Board may, in its discretion, notwithstanding any direction made by the Board under subsection (5), direct that an annual allowance payable to a widow be apportioned among several applicants for the allowance, in which case any direction made under subsection (5) shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (5.2) Any direction made under subsection (5.1) may from time to time be reviewed and varied."

### Clause 63

Strike out line 38 on page 62 and substitute the following therefor:

"22(1), named his estate as his beneficiary or named another beneficiary who may"

#### Clause 65

Strike out line 38 on page 64 and substitute the following therefor:

"(i.2) authorizing a contributor to name his estate as his beneficiary and prescribing classes of persons."

## Clause 73

Strike out line 30 on page 68 and substitute the following therefor:

"to the end of the month in which he ceases to be a child, the annuity being"

# Clause 89

Strike out line 22 on page 76 and substitute the following therefor:

"89. (1) Paragraphs 24(2)(c), (d) and (e)"

Strike out line 14 on page 77 and substitute the following therefor:

"section 18(3).

- (2) Section 24 of the said Act is further amended by adding thereto the following subsection:
- "(3) For the purposes of paragraph 24(1\(\chia\)a, any period during which a person is a member, after that person has, pursuant to paragraph 22(1\(\chic\)c) ceased to contribute in respect of his current sessional indemnity, is deemed to be a period of pensionable service to the credit of that person." "

## Clause 98

Strike out line 1 on page 82 and substitute the following therefor:

"98. (1) Subsection 25(3) of the Judges Act;"